No. 03-218

$$_{\rm IN\,THE}$$ Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner*,

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

Brief Amicus Curiae of the American Center for Law and Justice and United States Representatives Robert B. Aderholt, Todd Akin, Cass Ballenger, Bob Beauprez, Michael "Mac" Collins, Jo Ann Davis, Duncan Hunter, Earnest Istook, Jr., Walter Jones, Charles "Chip" Pickering, Jr., Jim R. Ryun, John M. Shimkus, and John Sullivan Supporting Petitioners

JAY ALAN SEKULOW Counsel of Record STUART J. ROTH COLBY M. MAY JOEL H. THORNTON AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE 201 Maryland Ave., NE Washington, DC 20002 (202) 546-8890

JOHN P. TUSKEY SHANNON D. WOODRUFF AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE 1000 Regent University Dr. Virginia Beach, VA 23464 (757) 226-2489

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

אסרוידינראר ארוידינראסייראיז ארא ארא איז איז איז איז איז איז איז איז איז אי	::
NTEREST OF AMICI	1
	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN IS AN	
	~
INTEREST OF THE HIGHEST IMPORTANCE	3
II. EXPOSURE TO PORNOGRAPHY HAS	
SERIOUS EFFECTS THAT JUSTIFY THE	
MINIMAL BURDEN OF COPA'S	
REQUIREMENTS	5
III. COPA IS A CAREFULLY DRAFTED	
STATUTE THAT TRACKS CURRENT FIRST	
	1
AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE 1	I
IV. LESS RESTRICTIVE MEANS ARE NOT	
EFFECTIVE	6
	0
CONCLUSION 1	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page(s)

American Booksellers Ass'n v. Virginia, 882 F.2d 125
(4th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1056 (1990)14 American Booksellers v. Webb, 919 F.2d 1493, 1509 (11th
Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 942 (1991) 14
ACLU v. Ashcroft, 322 F.3d 240, 262 (3d Cir. 2003)16
Ashcroft v. ACLU, 535 U.S. 569 (2002) 13, 14
Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition, 535 U.S. 234 (2002)4
Crawford v. Lungren, 96 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 1996), cert.
denied, 520 U.S. 1117 (1997) 14
<i>FCC v. Pacifica</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)5
Ginsberg v. New York, 390 U.S. 629 (1968) 2, 5, 14
Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court,
457 U.S. 596 (1982) 4
Miller v. California, 413 U.S. 15 (1973) 14
<i>M.S. News Co. v. Casado</i> , 721 F.2d 1281 (10th Cir. 1983). 14
New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982) 4
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)5
Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944)5
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)
Untied States v. American Library Ass'n,
123 S. Ct. 2297 (2003) 4, 15, 16
Upper Midwest Booksellers Ass'n v. City of Minneapolis,
780 F.2d 1389 (8th Cir. 1985)

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Child Online Protection Act ("COPA")	passim
47 U.S.C. § 231(e)(6) (Supp. IV 1998)	13-14
47 U.S.C. 230(d) (Supp. IV 1998)	17
Child Pornography Protection Act ("CPPA"),	
18 U.S.C. § 2251 et seq	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Children's Internet Protection Act ("CIPA"),	
20 U.S.C. § 9134	
Communications Decency Act ("CDA"),	
47 U.S.C. § 223	
H.R. 3783, 105 th Cong. § 101	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Victor B. Cline, "Pornography's Effects on Adults and Children" (visited December 3, 2003) < <u>http://mentalhealthlibrary.info/library/porn/pornlds/pornlds</u> <u>author/links/victorcline/porneffect.htm</u> >
Victor B. Cline, 'Pornography's Effects on Adults and Children'' (visited December 7, 2003) < <u>http://ww.moralityinmedia.org</u> >
Victor B. Cline, "The Effects of Pornography on Behaviour," Canadians Addressing Sexual Exploitation (visited December 5, 2003) < <u>http://www.c-a-s-</u> <u>e.net/The%20Effects%20of%20Porn.htm</u> >
K.E. Davis and G.N. Braucht, <i>Exposure to Pornography,</i> <i>Character and Sexual Deviance</i> , Technical Reports of the Commission on Obscenity and Pornography (1970)
The Federalist No. 78 (G. Wills ed. 1982)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

David Finkelhor, "Helping Kids Avoid Pornography
Online," UNH Crimes Against Children Research Center
(visited December 7, 2003)
<http: 2000="" archive="" kb_200010<="" news="" october="" td="" www.unh.edu=""></http:>
<u>20internet.html</u> >7, 8
Donna Rice Hughes, "How Pornography Harms Children"
(visited December 3, 2003)
< <u>http://www.protectkids.com/effects/harms.htm</u> >6, 9
Stephen J. Kavanagh, Protecting Children in
Cyberspace (Springfield, VA: Behavioral
Psychotherapy Center, 1997) 10
Multnomah County Public Library, et al. v. United States,
Civil Action No. 2:01cv01322, Complaint ¶ 83-121 (E.D.
Pa. complaint filed Mar. 20, 2001) 16
Peacefire Homepage < <u>http://www.peacefire.com</u> >16-17
Joel Sanders, The Regulation of Indecent Material
Accessible to Children on the Internet, 39 Catholic Law.
125, 129 (1999)
Zillman, D., and Bryant, J., "Pornography's Impact on
Sexual Satisfaction," Journal of Applied Social Psychology,
1988: vol. 18, no. 5
Zillman, D., and Bryant, J., "Effects of Prolonged
Consumption of Pornography on Family Values," Journal of
Family Issues (Dec. 1988): vol. 9, no. 4
